Had the Company followed the accounting policy which it followed hitherto, the Company would have recognized gain on assignment of
` 4,664.06 lakh for the year ended 31 March 2021. As per the new policy, the Company has recognized gain on assignment (on amortised
basis) of ` 8,058.70 lakh for the year ended 31 March 2021. Accordingly, gain on assignment would have decreased by ` 3,394.64 lakh
and deferred tax credit would have increased by ` 854.36 lakh for the year ended 31 March 2021.

	� As per the requirement of Ind AS 8, the Company has restated the financial information of previous financial year 2019-20 to reflect the
change in accounting policy as explained above. The following table summarises the reconciliation of figures restated with previously
reported figures. The tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item.

Notes
Forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 (Contd.)

Annual Report

2020-21

136

'lntPowerof'DistriEution

CC.PD.No

(` In Lakhs)
Standalone Balance Sheet 31 March 2020

as originally
presented*

Adjustment 31 March
2020

(Restated)

31 March 2019
as originally
presented*

Adjustment 1 April 2019
(Restated)

ASSETS
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  102,478.12  -   102,478.12  35,625.65  -   35,625.65
Bank balance other than cash and
cash equivalents

 190.55  -   190.55  1,278.75  -   1,278.75

Loans  334,846.64  -   334,846.64  318,065.33  -   318,065.33
Investments  3,750.03  -   3,750.03  2,227.05  -   2,227.05
Other financial assets  7,798.70  -   7,798.70  7,150.87  -   7,150.87
Total financial assets  449,064.04  -   449,064.04  364,347.65  -   364,347.65
Non-financial assets
Income tax assets (net)  221.38  -   221.38  95.16  -   95.16
Deferred tax assets (net)  (446.11)  1,944.52  1,498.41  (860.55)  2,478.93  1,618.38
Property, plant and equipment  1,198.56  -   1,198.56  1,140.92  -   1,140.92
Capital work-in-progress  4,821.34  -   4,821.34  4,564.43  -   4,564.43
Right-of-use asset  128.44  -   128.44  -   -   -
Other intangible assets  11.07  -   11.07  10.95  -   10.95
Other non-financial assets  234.54  -   234.54  196.05  -   196.05
Total non-financial assets  6,169.22  1,944.52  8,113.74  5,146.96  2,478.93  7,625.89
Total assets  455,233.26  1,944.52  457,177.78  369,494.61  2,478.93  371,973.54
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities
Trade payables  753.08  -   753.08  553.36  -   553.36
Borrowings (other than debt securities)  252,021.34  -   252,021.34  195,982.99  -   195,982.99
Subordinated liabilities  5,989.18  -   5,989.18  5,981.78  -   5,981.78
Other financial liabilities  90,693.87  -   90,693.87  72,419.32  -   72,419.32
Total financial liabilities  349,457.47  -   349,457.47  274,937.45  -   274,937.45
Non-financial liabilities
Current tax liabilities (net)  -   -   -   1,621.04  -   1,621.04
Provisions  45.65  -   45.65  15.84  -   15.84
Other non-financial liabilities  1,858.73  7,725.54  9,584.27  1,938.58  7,093.99  9,032.57
Total non-financial liabilities  1,904.38  7,725.54  9,629.92  3,575.46  7,093.99  10,669.45
Total liabilities  351,361.85  7,725.54  359,087.39  278,512.91  7,093.99  285,606.90
Equity share capital  5,466.20  -   5,466.20  5,466.20  -   5,466.20
Other equity  98,405.21  (5,781.02)  92,624.19  85,515.50  (4,615.06)  80,900.44
Total equity  103,871.41  (5,781.02)  98,090.39  90,981.70  (4,615.06)  86,366.64
Total liabilities and equity  455,233.26  1,944.52  457,177.78  369,494.61  2,478.93  371,973.54

* The corresponding originally presented figures have been reclassified to conform with restated figures.

Notes
Forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 (Contd.)

CORPORATE OVERVIEW
STATUTORY REPORTS
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

137

(` In Lakhs)
Standalone statement of profit and loss Year ended 31 March 2020

As originally
presented*

Adjustment Restated

I. Revenue from operations
Interest income  55,509.01  -   55,509.01
Gain on assignment of financial assets  10,748.75  (631.56)  10,117.19
Fees and commission income  1,573.89  -   1,573.89
Total revenue from operations  67,831.65  (631.56)  67,200.09
Other income  71.75  -   71.75
Total income  67,903.40  (631.56)  67,271.84

II. Expenses
Finance costs  27,220.31  -   27,220.31
Fees and commission expense  601.88  -   601.88
Impairment on financial assets  8,247.29  -   8,247.29
Employee benefits expenses  5,240.79  -   5,240.79
Depreciation and amortization  231.51  -   231.51
Others expenses  2,913.86  -   2,913.86
Total expenses  44,455.64  -   44,455.64
Profit before exceptional items and tax (I - II)  23,447.76  (631.56)  22,816.20
Exceptional items  -   -   -

III. Profit before tax  23,447.76  (631.56)  22,816.20
IV. Tax expense:

Current tax  6,291.68  -   6,291.68
Excess provision for tax relating to prior years  (96.10)  -   (96.10)
Net current tax expense  6,195.58  -   6,195.58
Deferred tax (credit) / charge  (569.13)  534.40  (34.73)
Net tax expense  5,626.45  534.40  6,160.85

V. Profit for the year (III - IV)  17,821.31  (1,165.96)  16,655.35
VI. Other comprehensive income

(A)	 Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
	 Re-measurement of the defined benefit liabilities  (29.68)  -   (29.68)
	 Income tax impact on above  7.47  -   7.47
	 Total (A)  (22.21)  -   (22.21)
(B)	 Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss:
	 Loans and advances through other comprehensive Income  658.09  -   658.09
	 Income tax impact on above  (165.64)  -   (165.64)
	 Total (B)  492.45  -   492.45
Other comprehensive income (A+B)  470.24  -   470.24

VII. Total comprehensive income for the year (V + VI)  18,291.55  (1,165.96)  17,125.59
VIII. Earnings per equity share (of ` 10 each):

Basic (`)  32.60  (2.13)  30.47
Diluted (`)  32.60  (2.13)  30.47

* The corresponding originally presented figures have been reclassified to conform with restated figures.

Notes
Forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 (Contd.)

Annual Report

2020-21

138

'lnePoweroj'Distrifutwn

31. Contingent liabilities and commitments (to the extent not provided for)
(` In Lakhs)

As at
31 March 2021

As at
31 March 2020

As at
01 April 2019

(A)	 Contingent liabilities
	 I)	 Guarantees given on behalf of subsidiary company: (Refer note i)
		  a)	 To banks
			�   Amount of guarantees ` 1,000 lakhs (31 March 2020: ` 4,300

[…]

Trade payable  553.36  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   553.36
Other financial liabilities  20,267.55  599.65  1,690.23  5,617.04  5,722.57  33,278.05  4,720.59  523.64  72,419.32

43.3 Market risk
	� Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.

Market risk includes interest rate risk and foreign currency risk. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control
market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

A.	 Interest rate risk
	� Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market

interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s investment and
variable interest rate borrowings and lending.

	� The sensitivity analysis have been carried out based on the exposure to interest rates for lending and borrowings carried at variable rate
and investments made by the Company.

Year ended 31 March 2021 Year ended 31 March 2020
Change in interest rates  50 bps

increase
 50 bps

decrease
 50 bps

increase
 50 bps

decrease
Investments  11,566.97  11,566.97  -   -
Impact on profit before tax for the year  57.83  (57.83)  -   -
Variable rate lending  220,766.32  220,766.32  201,729.82  201,729.82
Impact on profit before tax for the year  1,103.83  (1,103.83)  1,008.65 (1,008.65)
Variable rate borrowings  266,619.90  266,619.90  236,070.42  236,070.42
Impact on profit before tax for the year (1,333.10)  1,333.10 (1,180.35)  1,180.35

Notes
Forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 (Contd.)

CORPORATE OVERVIEW
STATUTORY REPORTS
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

155

B.	 Foreign currency risk
	� The Company does not have any instrument denominated or traded in foreign currency. Hence, such risk does not affect

the Company.

44 �Disclosures required in terms of Annexure XIV of the RBI Master Direction DNBR. PD.
008/03.10.119/2016-17 dated 1 September 2016 (updated as on 17 February 2020) “Master
Direction - Non-Banking Financial Company - Systemically Important Non-Deposit
taking Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016 are